# 505323870 02/11/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5370651

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
JUAN P. VIERA			08/11/2017			
ALEJANDRO VELOZ			08/11/2017			
CARLOS KUBLER			08/11/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΔΑΤΑ					
Name:	UNLIMI	ITED ENGINEERING, SL				
Street Address:	CARRE	R DE LA INDUSTRIA 54-62, LOCAL	L 6			
City:	BARCE	LONA				
State/Country: SPAIN						
Postal Code:						
Application Number:	:	16318771				
	l be sent to	(617)443-0004 • <b>the e-mail address first; if that is</b> (				
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	•	<i>l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> s 617-443-9292	sent via US Mail.			
Email:						
	i.	emiller@sunsteinlaw.com				
Correspondent Nam		emiller@sunsteinlaw.com BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	e:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB	BERS LLP			
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e: NUMBER:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0211				
Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	e: NUMBER:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 4385/1001				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e: NUMBER:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 4385/1001 BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	e: NUMBER:	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 4385/1001 BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN /Bruce D. Sunstein, #27,234/				
Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=eem43851001	e: NUMBER: R: _AZ#page1.	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 4385/1001 BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN /Bruce D. Sunstein, #27,234/ 02/11/2019				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IAME OF SUBMITTE GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	e: NUMBER: R: _AZ#page1. _AZ#page2.	BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMB 125 SUMMER STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 4385/1001 BRUCE D. SUNSTEIN /Bruce D. Sunstein, #27,234/ 02/11/2019				

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

ASSIGNORS:	Juan P. Viera Alejandro Veloz Carlos Kübler			
ASSIGNEE:	Unlimited Engineering, SL Carrer de la Industria 54-62, Local 6 Barcelona, Spain 08025			
TITLE:	Modular Electric Powertrain for Skateboards			
APPLICATION NO.	: PCT/US17/42744, now PCT/IB2017/000975			
INT'L FILING DAT	<u>E</u> : July 19, 2017			
ATTORNEY DOCK	<u>ET</u> : 4385/1001WO			
TITLE:	Skateboard modular electric powertrain			
APPLICATION NO.	: 62/363,871			
FILING DATE:	July 19, 2016			

Assignor is a joint inventor of certain new and useful inventions (the "Inventions") described in the United States and PCT patent applications (the "Applications") having the above titles, filing dates, and application numbers. The PCT application has the indicated attorney docket number.

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, each Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (which term shall include Assignee's successors and assigns), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Inventions, all improvements therein, the Applications and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: any of the Applications; any application that claims priority from any of the Applications (including as a divisional, continuation-in-whole or

Page 1 of 4

## PATENT REEL: 048299 FRAME: 0462

continuation-in-part, or as an application claiming priority from a provisional application); or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Each Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Inventions and improvements therein in any and all countries and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Inventions and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in assignee.

I hereby authorize and request Sunstein Kann Murphy & Timbers LLP to supply any missing patent application identification information or correct any errors in the patent application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor hereby executes this instrument on the date set forth below.

Date: 11/08/20 A

Date: 11/08/2017

Juan P. Yiera, Assignor

<u>Algadra Wors</u> Alejandro Veloz, Assignor

Date: 11/08/2017

Carlos Kübler, Assignor

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 048299 FRAME: 0464

### ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNORS:	uan P. Viera Mejandro Veloz Parkos Kübler			
ASSIGNEE	Jnlimited Engineering, SL Carrer de la Industria 54-62, Local 6 Jarcelona, Spain 08025			
TITLE:	Modular Electric Powertrain for Skateboards	,		
APPLICATION NO.:	PCT/US17/42744, now PCT/IB2017/000975			
INT'L FILING DATI	July 19, 2017			
ATTORNEY DOCK	C: 4385/1001WO			
TITLE:	Skateboard modular electric powertrain	and the second s		
APPLICATION NO.	62/363,871	A THE REPORT OF A THE PARTY OF A THE		

The undersigned assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment.

July 19, 2016

UNLIMITED ENGINEERING, SL

FILING DATE:

By:	Signatope	Date:	2-9	<u>Avasr 20</u> 77
Print	Name: CARLOS KURLER			
Adds	ess: <u>MASITY 10 54, Large 6</u> .	CM	UCONI	1 8025 Mayin
	CEO C MANAGING DING			

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 048299 FRAME: 0465

**RECORDED: 02/11/2019**